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State Land Use Commission Special
Use Permit Time Extension Request
Approval Dated January 7, 2011
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAT'I

In The Matter Of The Application Of DOCKET NO. SP06-400

WILLIAM HORNEMAN ON BEHALF OF DECISION AND ORDER
HAWAIIAN CEMENT APPROVING TIME EXTENSION
TO SPECIAL USE PERMIT

To Operate And Expand A Quarry And Base
Course Operation On Approximately 79.2
Acres Of Land Within The State Land Use
Agricultural District At Ma'alaea, Maui,
Hawai'i, Tax Map Key: 3-6-04: 7

DECISION AND ORDER APPROVING TIME EXTENSION TO SPECIAL USE PERMIT

On July 16, 2009, Karlynn Fukuda filed a request on behalf of Hawaiian
Cement (“Applicant”) for a ten-year time extension to the life of the State Land Use
Commission (“LUC”) Special Use Permit issued in County Docket No. SUP1 2006/0001
(LUC Docket No. SP06-400) with the County of Maui Department of Planning (“DP”),
pursuant to section 205-6, Hawai'i Revised Statues (“HRS”), and sections 15-15-95 and
15-15-96, Hawai'i Administrative Rules (“HAR”").

On January 26, 2010, the County of Maui Planning Commission
(“Planning Commission”) conducted a hearing on the Applicant’s request. There was

no public testimony. After due deliberation, the Planning Commission voted to



approve the Applicant’s request and to delete Condition Numbers 6 and 7 of the
Decision And Order Approving Special Use Permit dated December 4, 2006.

The LUC has jurisdiction over this matter. Section 205-6, HRS, and
sections 15-15-95 and 15-15-96, HAR, confer jurisdiction upon the LUC to approve
special use permits and amendments thereto for areas greater than 15 acres.

On April 13, 2010, the LUC received copies of the Planning Commission’s
decision and the record on the request. Upon review of the record, the LUC staff
believed that it was incomplete because there was an ambiguity as to the nature of the
Planning Commission’s action with respect to the disposition of certain conditions
previously imposed by the LUC on the Special Use Permit. By letter dated April 15,
2010, the LUC staff notified the DP that it would suspend further processing of the
request until such time that the record in this matter was clarified by the County of
Maui.

On July 13, 2010, the Planning Commission conducted a hearing to
address the concerns of the LUC staff. There was no public testimony. After due
deliberation, the Planning Commission clarified that all of the remaining 23 conditions
previously imposed by the LUC are included as part of its decision to approve the
Applicant’s request for a ten-year time extension to the life of the Special Use Permit

and to delete Condition Numbers 6 and 7.
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On October 20, 2010, the LUC received copies of the Planning

Commission’s agenda and minutes for its July 13, 2010, hearing.

- On December 2, 2010, the LUC met in Honolulu, Hawai i, to consider the
- Applicant’s request. Karlynn Fukuda and Dave Gomes appeared on behalf of the
Applicant. Michael Hopper, Esq., and Paul Fasi appeared on behalf of the DP. Bryan C.
Yee, Esq., and Abe Mitsuda were also present on behalf of the State Office of Planning
(IIOPII).

At the meeting, the LUC staff provided a summary of the Applicant’s
request and recommended that if the LUC were inclined to approve the Applicant’s
request for a ten-year time extension to the life of the Special Use Permit, Condition
Number 6 be amended to read as follows:

6. On each anniversary date of this Decision and Order, the Applicant
shall file annual reports to the LUC and the DP in connection with
the status of the subject project and the Applicant’s progress in
complying with the conditions imposed herein. The annual report
shall be submitted in a form prescribed by the Executive Officer of
the Commission.

The LUC staff further recommended that Condition Number 7 be retained.

Following the presentation by the LUC staff, the Applicant stated that it

currently has a 20-year lease for the subject property that expires in 2024, with an option

to extend the lease for another 20 years. The Applicant then requested that in addition

to its request for a ten-year time extension, the LUC consider the deletion of Condition
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Numbers 8, 10, and 16 of the Decision And Order Approving Special Use Permit dated
December 4, 2006, as the Applicant represented that these conditions have been met.

The DP stated that it had no objection to amending Condition Number 6
and retaining Condition Number 7 as recommended by the LUC staff nor any objection
to the Applicant’s request to delete Condition Numbers 8, 10, and 16.

The OP stated thét it had a concern about dele.ting the requirement in
Condition Number 8b that no increase in storm water runoff be allowed onto the State
highway right-of-way as OP believed that this was a continuing obligation. Upon
discussion, the Applicant stated that it had no objection to retaining that part of
Condition Number 8b. With respect to Condition Number 10, OP requested the
Applicant to clarify whether the State Historic Preservation Division (“SHPD”) formally
agreed that Site T-9 was not marked for preservation as represented by the Applicant.
The Applicant clarified that as part of its compliance report, it included a letter from the
SHPD dated April 1, 2008, in which the SHPD did not require the preservation of Site T-
9 but recommended the presence of a full-time archaeological monitor for the proposed
ground altering activities on the parcel. Upon additional questioning by OP, the
Applicant referenced an excerpt from the revised archaeological inventory survey
prepared for the expansion area and subsequently accepted by the SHPD, in which Site
T-9 was determined following a thorough inspection to be a naturally occurring,

unmodified boulder field as there was no evidence of human alteration or uses. Based
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on the findings of the survey, Site T-9 was no longer considered an archaeological site,
did not warrant archaeological data recovery, and no longer warranted implementation
of measures to prevent accidental encroachment.

The DP clarified the requirement that no increase in storm water runoff be
allowed onto the State highway-right-of way was also a condition of the County Special .
Use Permit.

Upon further discussion, the LUC advised the Applicant that its request to
delete Condition Numbers 8, 10, and 16 would not be considered by the LUC at this
time as it was not part of the Planning Commission’s decision in this matter pursuant to
section 205-6, HRS, and sections 15-15-95 and 15-15-96, HAR.

Following discussion by the Commissioners, a motion was made and
seconded to (i) grant a ten-year time extension to the life of the Special Use Permit by
amending Condition Number 1 of the Order Amending Decision And Order
Approving Special Use Permit dated December 18, 2006, to read as follows:

1. That the LUC Special Use Permit shall be valid until December 15,

2019, subject to further extensions by the LUC upon a timely
request for extension filed at least one-hundred twenty (120) days
prior to its expiration. The appropriate Planning Commission shall

make a recommendation to the LUC and may require a public
hearing on the time extension.

(ii) amend Condition Number 6 of the Decision And Order Approving Special Use

Permit dated December 4, 2006, to read as follows:
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6. On each anniversary date of this Decision and Order, the Applicant
shall file annual reports to the LUC and the DP in connection with
the status of the subject project and the Applicant’s progress in
complying with the conditions imposed herein. The annual report
shall be submitted in a form prescribed by the Executive Officer of
the Commission.

and (iii) retain Condition Number 7 of the Decision And Order Approving Special Use
Permit dated December 4, 2006.

Following deliberation by the Commissioners, a vote was taken on the
motion. There being a vote tally of 7 ayes and 2 absent, the motion carried.

ORDER

The LUC, having duly considered the complete record of the Planning
Commission’s proceedings on the Applicant’s request and the oral arguments
presented by the parties in this proceeding, and a motion having been made at a
meeting conducted on December 2, 2010, in Honolulu, Hawai i, and the motion having
received the affirmative votes required by section 15-15-13, HAR, and there being good
cause for the motion,

HEREBY ORDERS that Condition Number 1 of the Order Amending

Decision And Order Approving Special Use Permit dated December 18, 2006, be
amended as follows:

1. That the LUC Special Use Permit shall be valid until December 15,
2019, subject to further extensions by the LUC upon a timely

request for extension filed at least one-hundred twenty (120) days
prior to its expiration. The appropriate Planning Commission shall
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make a recommendation to the LUC and may require a public
hearing on the time extension.

* IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Condition Number 6 of the Decision And
Order Approving Special Use Permit dated December 4, 2006, be amended as follows:

6. On each anniversary date of this Decision and Order, the Applicant
shall file annual reports to the LUC and the DP in connection with
the status of the subject project and the Applicant’s progress in
complying with the conditions imposed herein. The annual report
shall be submitted in a form prescribed by the Executive Officer of
the Commission.

All other conditions to the Decision And Order Approving Special Use

Permit dated December 4, 2006, are hereby reaffirmed and shall continue in effect.!

! Condition Number 1 was amended pursuant to Order Amending Decision And Order Approving
Special Use Permit dated December 18, 2006, and is further amended herein.
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Done at Honolulu, Hawai‘i, this @ﬁl day of January, 2011, per motion on December 2,

2010.
LAND USE COMMISSION
APPROVED AS TO FORM STATE OF HAWATI'I
Deputy Attorney General
By :
VLADIMIR DEVENS

Chairperson and Commissioner

Filed and effective on:

January 7, 2011

Certified by: <

ORLANDO DAVIDSON
Executive Officer
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Course Operation On Approximately 79.2
Acres Of Land Within The State Land Use
Agricultural District At Ma alaea, Maui,

)
)
)
)
)
To Operate And Expand A Quarry And Base )
)
)
)
‘Hawai'i, Tax Map Key: 3-6-04: 7 )

)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DOCKET NO. SP06-400

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that an ORDER DETERMINING TIME EXTENSION TO SPECIAL
USE PERMIT was served upon the following by either hand delivery or depositing the
same in the U. S. Postal Service by regular or certified mail as noted:

HAND
DELIVERED

REGULAR
MAIL

CERTIFIED
MAIL

DIRECTOR
Office of Planning ' X
235 S. Beretania Street Rm. 600
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

BRYAN YEE, ESQ.
Deputy Attorney General
Hale *Auhau, Third Floor
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813




HAND
DELIVERED

REGULAR
MAIL

CERTIFIED
MAIL

Martin Luna, Esq.
Carlsmith Ball, LLP
One Main Plaza, Suite 400
2200 Main Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793-1691

William Spence, Director of Planning
Department of Planning

County of Maui

250 South High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

MICHAEL HOPPER, Esq.
Corporation Counsel
County of Maui

250 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Honolulu, Hawai'i, January 7 ,2011.

AN

ORLANDO DAVIDSON
Executive Officer
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EXHIBIT B.

2018 County Special Use Permit Bi-Annual Report



Michael T. Munekiyo
PRESIDENT

Karlynn K. Fukuda

Ly MUNEKIYO HIRAGA Ak AV

w . Mark Alexander Roy
) Planning. Project Management. Sustainable Solutions. VICE PRESIDENT

Tessa Munekiyo Ng
VICE PRESIDENT

February 16, 2018

William Spence, Director
County of Maui

Department of Planning
Attention: Paul Fasi, Planner
One Main Plaza

2200 Main Street, Suite 315
Wailuku, Hawai'i 96793

SUBJECT: County Special Use Permit For the Pohakea Quarry (Hawaiian
Cement), TMK (2) 3-6-004: 007 Maalaea, Maui, Hawaii (CUP

2006/0001)

Dear Mr. Spence:

The Maui Planning Commission (Commission), at a regularly scheduled meeting on
January 26, 2010, approved the 10-year time extension request for the County Special
Use Permit (CUP) The Commission’s approval of the time extensron request is subject
to 13 conditions. See Exhibit “A”.

Condition Number 5 of the 2010 CUP time extension recommended:
That the Applicant shall submit bi-annuafly fo the Department, five (5)
copies of the detailed report addressing its compliance with the conditions

established by the County Special Use Permit.

On behalf of the CUP permit holder, Hawaiian Cement, we are submitting this bi-annual
compliance report in order to meet Condition No. 5 of the CUP.

COUNTY SPECIAL USE PERMIT CONDITIONS

Condition No. 1:

That the County Special Use Permit shall be valid until December 15, 2019,
subject fo extension by the Commission upon a timely request for extension filed
at least one-hundred twenty (120) days prior to its expiration. The Commission
may requiire a public hearing on the time extension.

Maui: 305 High Street, Suite 104 » Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 + Tel: 808.244.2015 - Fax: 808.244.8729
Qahu: 735 Bishop Street, Suite 321 * Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 » Tel: 808.983.1233

www.munekiyohiraga.com
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Response: The permittee concurs with this condition and will comply with the
time extension request procedures.

Condition No. 2:

That the County Special Use Permit shall not be transferred without the prior
written approval of the Commission.

Response: The permittee concurs with this condition. No permit transfer request
is anticipated for the CUP.

Condition No. 3:

That the Applicant, its successors, and permitted assigns shall exercise
reasonable due care as to third parties with respect to all areas affected by
subject County Special Use Permit and shall procure at its own cost and
expense, and shall maintain during the entire period of this County Special Use
Permit, a policy or policies of comprehensive liability insurance in the minimum
amount of ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) naming the
County of Maui as an additional named insured, insuring and defending the
Applicant and County of Maui against any and all claims or demands for property
damage, personal injury, and/or death arising out of this permit, including but not
limited to: (1) claims from any accident in connection with the permitted use, or
occasioned by any act or nuisance made or suffered in connection with the
permitted use in the exercise by the Applicant of said rights; and (2) all actions,
suits, damages, and claims by whomsoever brought or made by reason of the
non-observance or hon-performance of any terms and conditions of this permit.
Proof of a policy naming County of Maui as an additional named insured shall be
submitted to the Department within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of
transmittal of the Decision and Order.

Response: The permittee concurs with the condition. The current certificate of
insurance naming the County of Maui as an additional insured is attached as
Exhibit “B”.

Condition No. 4:

That full compliance with all applicable governmental requirements shall be
rendered.

Response: The permittee concurs with the condition.
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Condition No. 5:

That the Applicant shall submit bi-annually to the Department, five (5) copies of a
detailed report addressing its compliance with the conditions established by the
County Special Use Permit.

Response: This bi-annual report is being submitted to satisfy this condition. ‘

Condition No. 6:

That the Applicant shall continue fto develop the property in substantial
compliance with the representations made to the Commission in obtaining the
County Special Use Permit. Failure to so develop the property may result in the
revocation of the permit.

Response: The permittee concurs with the condition and continues to utilize the
property in substantial compliance with representations made to the Commission.

Condition No. 7:

That the Applicant shall continue compliance with the following recommendations
of the State Department of Transportation:

A. The Applicant shall continue to regularly remove dirf, debris, gravel, and
other byproducts of quarry operations from the quarry access road’s
intersection with Honoapiilani Highway. The Applicant shall abide by its
previous plan for rapid removal of any quarry products spilled on the State
highway right-of-way, and

B. No increase in stormwater runoff will be allowed info the State highway
right-of-way.

Response: The permittee concurs with this condition and abides by its plans and

procedures regarding quarry operation’s to remove by products from the quarry’s
access road and maintaining its drainage improvements.

Condition No. 8:

That in the event of any significant cultural deposits or human skeletal remains
are encountered, work shall stop in the immediate vicinity and the State Historic
Preservation Division shall be contacted.
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Response: The permittee concurs with this condition and will comply with the
procedures.

Condition No. 9:

That the Applicant shall have an on-site monitor to ensure that the load is
covered and material is removed from the exterior of the truck bed and wheels fo

reduce debris falling onfo public roadways.

Response: The permittee concurs with this condition and has an on-site monitor.

Condition No. 10:

That upon cessation of the Pohakea Quarry operations, a closure plan shall be
prepared to re-vegetate the site or other measures to reduce erosion and shall

be reviewed and approved by the Department.

Response: The permittee concurs with this condition. In the event the Pohakea
Quarry operations ceases, a closure plan approved by the landowner, will be

submitted to the Department of Planning.

Condition No. 11:

That the Applicant shall incorporate applicable Best Management Practices
(BMPs) to mitigate noise and dust related to the Pohakea Quarry expansion. -

Response: The permittee concurs with this condition and incorporates BMPs for
noise and dust mitigation.

Condition No. 12

That the Applicant shall maintain the existing natural landscape buffer along the
southemn boundary of the project site for the life of the quarry to provide a visual

buffer.
Response: The permittee concurs with this condition.

Condition No. 13:

That base course materials from the quarry shall not be exported off-island.
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Response: The permittee concurs with this condition. No base course materials
from the quarry are shipped off-island.

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 244-
2015. ' ‘

Very truly yours,
CQ%L VQQ—«J_A/{\

Cheryl K. Okuma, Senior Associate

CKO:tn
Enclosures

cc:  Dave Gomes, Hawaiian Cement (w/enclosures)
KADATAHawnCemt\Quarry\CUP BiAnnualRpt.DatedJuly2016.doc



EXHIBIT “A”

TIME EXTENSION REQUEST APPROVAL LETTER
Dated March 9, 2010



GHABMAINE TAVARES

Mayor
JEFFREY 8, HUNT
Diraotor
KATHLEEN ROSS AOKI
Deputy Director
COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

March'g, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL - #7007 2560 0001 7799 7809

“Mr. David Gomes
Hawalian Cement
P.O, Box 488
Kahufui, Hawall 95733

Dear Mr. Gomes:

SUBJECT: TIME-EXTENSION REQUEST FOR STATE LAND USE COMMISSION
SPECIAL USE PERMIT, COUNTY SPECIAL USE PERMIT, AND
COUNTY CONDITIONAL PERMIT IN ORDER TO CONTINUE
OPERATION OF THE POHAKEA QUARRY FACILITIES, CONCRETE
RECYCLING AND GREENWASTE COMPOSTING IN THE STATE AND
COUNTY AGRICULTURAL DISTRICTS, AT MAALAEA, ISLAND OF
MAUI, HAWAIL; TMK: (2) 3-8-004:007 (SUP1 2006/0004) (P 97/0002)

(GUP 200670001) e

1 =y

At its regular meeting on January 28, 2010, the Maul Planning Commission
(Commission) conducted a review on the above requests, After due deliberatlon, the
Commission voted to recommend approval of the State Land Use Commission Speclal Use

Parmit, sublect to the following recomimended conditions:

STATE LAND USE COMMISSION SPECIAL USE PERMIT

- The Commission recommends to fhe State Land Use Commission approval of the
ten-year time-gxtension request for the State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit,

subject to the following conditions:

Standard Condftions:

1. That the State Land Use Gommission Spaclal Use Permit shall be valid untll
Degember_15, 2019, sublect to further extensions by the State Land Use
Commission upon a timsly request for extension fliled at least one-hundred
twenty (120) days prior to its expiration. The appropriate Planning Commission
shall make a recommendation to the State Land Use Commission and may
require a publle hearing on the time extansion. ‘

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, WAILUKU, IMAUI, HAWAH 86793
MAIN LINE (808) 270-7738; FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634
GURRENT DIVISION (808) 270-8206; LONG RANGE DIVIEION (808) 270-7214; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253
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2, That the conditlons of this State Land Use Commission Special Usa Permit shall
ba enforced pursuant to Sectlons 205-12 and 205-13, Hawall Revised Statutes
(HRS). Fallure to comply with one (1) or more of the conditions hereln shall
result In @ notlce of Viclation Issued by the appropriate enforcement agency,
notlfying the permit holder of the violaflon, and providing the permit holder no
mare than sixty (60) days to curs the violation, If the permit holder falls to cure
the viotation within sixty (60) days of sald notice, the appropriate enforcement
agency shall lssue an order which may require one (1) or more of the following:
that the violative activity ceass; that the Vivlative development be removed; that a
clvil fine be pald not fo exceed $1,000.00 per violation; and that a civil fine not to
exceed $5,000.00 shail-be issued if viclation not cured within six (8) months of
the Issuance of the order, The order shall beedme final thirty (30) days after the
date of Its mailing or hand-deflvery unless written request for a hearing Is malled
or delivered to the Department of Planning (Department) within-sald thirty (30)
days. Upon receipt of a request for a hearing, the Department shall specify a
time and place for the permit holder to appear and be heard. The hearing shall
be conducted by the Planning Director (Director) or the Director’s dasignee It
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 91, HRS, as amended.

3. That the subject State Land Use Commisslon Speclal Use Permit shalf not be
transferred without the prior written approval of the State Land Use Commission.
The appropriate Planning Commisslon shall make a recommendation to the
State Land Use Commission, However, in the event that a contested case
hearing preceded Issuance of said Sfate Land Use Commission Speclal Use
Permit, & public hearing shall be held by the appropriate Planning Commission
upon due published notice, Including actual written notice to the last known
addresses of parties to sald contested case and their counsel.

4, That the Applicant, its successors, and permitted assigns shall exercise
reasonable due care as to third parties with, respect to all areas affected by
subject State Land Use Commission Spegfdl Use Permit and shall procure at lis
own cost and expense, and shall malitain during the entire period of this State
Land Use Commission Spedial Usé.Permit, a policy or policles of comprehensive
liabliity insurance in the minimum amount,of ONE MILLION AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($1,000,000,00) ndming the County of Maui and State of Hawalt as an
additional named insured, inguring .and defending the Applicant, County of Maui
and State of Hawail against any and all claims or demands for properly damage,
personal injury, and/or death arising out of this permtt, Including but not limfted to:
(1) claims from any accldent in connection with the permitted use, or occastoned
by any act or nuisance made or suffered In connection with the permiited use in
the exerclse by the Applicant of sald rights; and (2} all actions, suits, damages,
and claims by whomsoever brought or made by reason of the non-observance or
non-performance of any of the terms and conditions of this permit. Proof of'a
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pofley naming County of Maul as an additional named Instired shall be submitted
to the Department within ninefy (90) calendar days from the date of transmittal of
the Deglsion and Order.

o

B, That full compliance with all applicable governmental requirements shall be
rendered. :

The Commission authorizes the Director to forward the record and lts recarmnmendation
on the State Land Use Commission Special Use Permit to the State Land Use Commission.

COQUNTY SPECIAL USE PERWIT

The Commission also approved the ten-year time-extension request for the County
Special Use Parmit subject to the following conditlons:

Standard Conditlons; e

1, That the County Special Use Permit shall bé valid until December 15, 2019,
subject 1o extension by the Commission upop a timely request for extension filed
at least ohe-hundred twenty (120) days prior to Its expiration, The Commission
may require a publlc hearing on the time extension,

2. That the County Special Use Permit shall not be transferred without the prior
wrilten approval of the Commigsion.

3, That the Applicant, its successors, and permitted assigns shall exercise
reasonable due care as to third parfles with respect to all areas affected by
subject County Special Use Permit and shall procure at its own cost and
expense, and shall maintaln during the entire periad of this County Special Use
Permit, a poliey or policies of comprehensive liabllity insurance in the minimum
amount of ONE MILLION AND NO/00 DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) naming the
County of Maui as an additional named Insured, insuring and defending the
Applicant and County of Maul against any and all clalms or demands for property
damage, personal Injury, and/or death anising out of thi permit, including but not
limited to; (1) claims from any accident In connection with the permitted use, or
ocoasioned by any act or nuisance made or-suffered in connection with the
permitted use In the exercise by the Applicant of sald rights; and (2) all actions,
sufts, damages, and clalms by whomsogver-brought or made by reason of the
non-observance ar non-performance of any of the terms and conditions of this
permit. Proof of a pollsy naming Gourity of Maul as an additional named Insured
shall be submitted to the Department within ninety (80) calendar days from the
date of transmittal of the Decision and Order,
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That full compllance with all appilpabiei;g‘ovemmentat requirements shall be
rendered, ', .

That the Applicant shall submit bi-annually t6 the Department, five (5) coples of a
detailed report addressing its compliancé with the conditions established by the

County Speclal Use Permit.

That the Applicant shall continue to develop the property In substantial
compliance with the representations- made to the Commission In obtaining the
County Special Use Permit. Failure to so develop the property may result In the
revocation of the permit. .

Project Specific Conditions:

7.

10,

1.

That the Applicant shall continue compliance with the following recommendations
of the State Department of Transportation: .

A. The Applicant shall continue to regularly remove dirt, debris, gravel, and
other byproducts of quarry operations from the quarry acoess road’s
Intersection with Honoapillant Highway. The Applicant shall abide by lts
previous plan for rapid removal of any quarry products spilled on the
State highway right-of-way; and';» . =

FaR Y

B.  No Increass In storm water rurioff will be allowed onto the State highway
rtght-of-way.

That In the avent any significant cultural deposits or human skeletal remains are
encountered, work shall stop In the immediate vicinity and the State Historlc

Preservation Division shall be contacted.

That the Appllcant shall have an on-slte monitor to ensure that the load Is
cavered and material s removed from the exterlor of the truck bed and wheels to

reduce debris falling onto the pifblic roadways.

That upon cessation of the Pohakea Quarry operations, a closure plan shall be
prepared to re-vegetate the site or other measures to reduce erosion and shall

be reviewed and approved by the Depariment.

That the Applicant shall incorporate applicable Best Management Practices
(BMPs) to mitigate nolse and dust related to the Pohakea Quarry expansion,
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12, That the Applicant shall maintain the exlsting natural landscape buffer along the
go?fthern boundary of the project site for the life of the quarry to provide a visual
ufier, . .

13, That base course materials from the quary she}ll not be exported offdsland.

: The County Spaclal Use Permit conditfons. wilBe enforoed, pursuant tothe provisions of
Chapter 198.630, Section 16.530.030 of the Mauf County Code (MCC), as amended, 1980; and
the Rules for Administrative Procedures and Civll Fines for Violations of Titles 12, 14, 16, 19,

and 20 of the MCC,

The Commisslon adopted the Report and Revised Recommendations prepared by the
Department for the January 28, 2010 meeting as the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Dacislon and Order, attached hereto and made a part hereof, Parties to proceedings before the
Commission may obtain Judicial Review of Decision and Orders issued by the Commission in

the marnmer set forth in Chapter 91-14, HRS.
CONDITIONAL PERMIT '

The Commission recommended approval of tha ten-year time-extension request for the
County Conditional Permit to the Maul County Gouncfl, subject to conditions as recorded in
Ordinance No. 3232, dated Decamber 15, 2004. (See Exhibit 11 in the Department Report)

The pertinent condition (Condition No, 2) as written In Ordinance 3232, in Ifs amended
form would thus read:

“That the Conditional Permit Is hereby granted to Hawailan Cemnent and shaif be

valid until December 15, 2019. An extensfon of this permit beyond this fen-year-

period may be granted pursuant to _?bqt?%‘.? 9.40,090 of the Maul Gaunty Code."

Thank you for your cooperation. If additional clarifleation Is required, please contact
Staff Planner Paul Fasl at paul.fasi@mauicounty.gov or at 270-7814,

Sincerely,

JEFFREY 8, HUNT, AICP
Planning Diractor




Mr. David Gomes
March 8, 2010
Prge 6

(e Clayton |, Yoshida, AICP, Planning Program Administrator
Aaron H. Shinmoto, PE, Planning Program Administrator (2)
Paul F. Fasl, Staff Planner
Developmant Services Administration
State Land Use Commissjon
Karlynn Fukuda, Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc.
Project File
General Flle

JSHIPFFivb
KAWP_DOCS\PLANNING\SUP 11200610001, PohakeaQuany\WWPGApp2.doc




EXHIBIT “B”

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE



' o DATE (MM/DDYYYY
AgRD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE i

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
GERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the ceriificate hoider Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditlons of the policy, certain policles may require an andorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certlifcate holder In lieu of such sndorsement(s).
TONTACT
NAME:

PRODUC&F hUSA]
7S nc.
PHONE FAX
333 South 7ih suees‘& Suile 1400 %&mn i {AC, Noj;
Minneapofis, MN 55402-2400 EMAL

Alln; MDU.CerfRequest@marsh.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
JABTS0-HAWAC-GAWX-18-19 2010 2037 Hawait Al ¥ INSURER A ; Liberty Mutual Fira Ins Co 23035
INSURED, o ATIAN CEMENT INSURER B : Associalted Eleatric & Gas Ins Servicss Lig 3150004
99-1300 HALAWA VALLEY STREET ISURER © : Uberly Insuranga Corporation 42404
AIEA, HI 96701 INSURER D :
INSURERE ¢
INSURER F:
CQVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHI-007164427-23 REVISION NUMBER;

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING AMY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES DESCRIBED HEREIN {5 SUBJECT TQ ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

s TYPE OF INSURANGE el POLICY NUMBER RO | o LiviTs
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY 782-641.005097-04B 0101/2018  [01/042019 EACH DCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea pccurrance} | 3 500,000
- MED EXP {Any one person} | 10,600
L PERSONAL & ADVINARY |5 2,000,008
GEN'L. AGGREGATE LUMIT APRUES PER. GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 4,000,000
poLICY ries Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 4,000,000
OTYHER: s
X TOMBINED SINGLE LT
A —-LUTGMONLEL{ABIUW Al2-541.005097-058 01012018 01012019 Eahgccidenn N $ 2,000,000
X | any auto BODILY INJURY (Per persun) |
[ | OWNED SCHEDULED
|y L Bohee BODILY IMJURY (Per accldan)| 5
X | HRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 1y
| ™ § AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY {Per accident)
s
B  |uwermiaums | focoun XLE083407P 011018 |010M2018 | eACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5 5,000,000
pep || RETENTIONS s
A [WORKERS COMPENSATION WC2-641-005097-028 (Guar. Cosl} TTATTE  [p101/2018 X l . l (EJ;H-
G |AND EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY YIN WA7-64D-005097-018 (A0S oliRte  |oteiR0te STATUTE
OO R MEMBER EXCLUDEDT e NiA ~940-05087-018 (A% E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 1,000,000
(Mandatory In NH) “INCLUDES "STOP-GAP™ E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
H ées. describe undar 1.000.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 000,

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS J LOCATIONS { VEHICLES {AGORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, mry be attached i more space la required)

Re: Pohakea Quarry

County of Maui is Included as an additional Insurad 5 required by permit 2006/0001 s respacls the Genesal Liability and Auto Liabifily, The Stata of Hawali is included as an addiional insured es required by permit
$P06-400 as raspects the General Liability and Aulo Liabillly. Blanket Addiional insured for General Liabiliy is included per attached CG 2010 and CG 2037 Endorsements and does not include profsssionat liabllity
coverage, Blankel Additional nsured for Automobile Liabilty is included per attached designated Insured Endorsement CA 20 48. Excess liability applies fo ganeral liability, products and compieled operations,
aulomobile liabifily, and employars Ksbility.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
County of Maui SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Department of Planning THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

200 S. High Stregt ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

Walluky, Maui, Hf 96783

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA inc.

Manashi Mukherjee Marroori Flartergndet
® 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ACORD 25 {2016/03)
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2018 County Conditional Permit Annual Report



Michael T. Munekiyo
PRESIDENT

Karlynn K. Fukuda

T\ MUNEKIYO HIRAGA | e et

Mark Alexander Roy
VICE PRESIDENT

Tessa Munekiyo Ng
VICE PRESIDENT

Planning. Project Management. Sustainable Sojutions.

October 16, 2018

COUNTY ¢ FALY
PEPT. OF PLANNING - ClrmenT
Michele Chouteau MclLean, Director 0CT 1 g 2018
County of Maui )
Department of Planning : RECE!VED

Attention: Paul Fasi, Planner
One Main Plaza

2200 Main Street, Suite 315
Wailuku, Hawai'i 96793

SUBJECT: County Conditional Permit for Hawaiilan Cement Pohakea Quarry,
TMK 3-6-004.007(por.), (CP 97/0002)

Dear Mr. Fasi:

Ordinance No. 3787, granting a time extension to the abovementioned Conditional
Permit, was passed on final reading by the Maui County Council on October 19, 2010
and took effect on October 22, 2010. The Conditional Permit (CP) time extension was
granted until December 15, 2019. The approval of the time extension request was
subject to seven (7) conditions. See Exhibit “A”.

Condition Number 7 of the 2010 County Conditional Permit time extension approval
stated: '

“That Hawaiian Cement shall submit to the Department of Planning annual
reports addressing its compliance with the conditions established with the

subject Conditional Permit.”

On behalf of the County Conditional Permit holder, Hawaiian Cement, we are submitting
this compliance report to meet Condition Number 7 and address compliance with the
conditions set forth in the approved CP time extension. :

Condition No. 1

~ That full compliance with all conditions of the State Special Use Permit, with the
conditions of the State Department of Health, Clean Air Branch, Noncovered Source
Permit, and with all other applicable governmental requirements shall be rendered;

Maui: 305 High Street, Suite 104 = Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 = Tel: 808.2'4‘1-4-,20'15.e Fax: 808.244.8729
Qahu: 735 Bishop Sireet, Suite 321 ° Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 » Tel: 808.983.1233

www. runekiyohiraga.com



Paul Fasi, Planner
Page 2
October 16, 2018

Response; The permittee concurs with this condition and will comply with the
conditions in the State Special Use Permit, with the conditions of the State
Department of Health, Clean Air Branch, Noncovered Source Permit and
applicable governmental requirements. The permittee submitted a
renewal modification application for a Covered Source Permit as required,
to the State Department of Health (DOH). By letter dated July 21, 2008,
DOH acknowledged receipt of permittee’s permit renewal-modification
application. DOH confirmed via email on April 28, 2014, that permittee
follow the guidelines of covered source permit 0386-02-C issued on June
12, 2008. See attached Exhibit “B”.

DOH notified the permittee by letter dated December 9, 2013, that a new
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit was
granted for stormwater discharge in accordance with Hawaif
Administration Rules, Title 11, Chapter 55, Appendix B which became
effective December 9, 2013. The NPDES Permit extension is in progress
with the State Department of Health. See Exhibit “B-1”.

Condition No. 2

That the Conditional Permit is hereby granted to Hawaijan Cement and shall be valid
[for a period of five years from the effective date of the most recent amendment to this
ordinance;] until December 15, 2019; provided that, an extension of this permit beyond
this [five-year] period may be granted pursuant to Section 19.40.090, Maui County

Code;

Response: The permittee concurs with the condition and will comply with time
extension request procedures. We note that the CP for the operation of a
concrete recycling facility in conjunction with the permitted quarry and rock
crushing operation would expire in December 2019.

The permittee sent the DOH, Solid Waste and Hazardous Waste Branch a
letter dated December 6, 2013, that it will not be seeking a permit renewal
application for a green waste composting operation. The green waste
operation was not initiated and as such, no green waste has been
accepted and no composting activities were performed.

DOH sent permittee a letter dated December 26, 2013, that it closed its
file regarding the green waste composting permit which expired December
4, 2013. See Exhibit “C”.




Paul Fasi, Planner
Page 3
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Condition No. 3

That the Conditional Permit shall be nontransferable unless the Council approves the
transfer by ordinance;

Response: The permittee concurs with the condition. No permit transfer request is
anticipated for the CP.

Condition No. 4

That Hawaiian Cement, its successors and permitted assigns shall exercise reasonable
due care as to third parties with respect to all areas affected by subject Conditional
Permit and shall procure at its own cost and expense, and shall maintain during the
entire period of this Conditional Permit a policy or policies of comprehensive liability
insurance in the minimum amount of ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($1,000,000.00), naming the County of Maui as an additional [named] insured, insuring
and defending Hawaiian Cement and County of Maui against any and all claims or
demands for property damage, personal injury and/or death arising out of this permit,
including but not limited to: (1) claims from any accident in connection with the permitted
use, or occasioned by any act or nuisance made or suffered in connection with the
permitted use in the exercise by Hawaiian Cement of said rights; and (2) all actions,
suits, damages and claims by whomsoever brought or made by reason of the
nonobservance or non-performance of any of the terms and conditions of this permit. A
copy of a policy naming County of Maui as an additional [named] insured shall be
submitted to the Department of Planning within ninety (90) calendar days from the
effective date of the most recent amendment to this ordinance[.]

Response: An updated Certificate of Insurance is attached hereto as Exhibit “D”.

Condition No. 5

That this Conditional Permit shall be limited to the composting of green waste and
grubbed material, [and] the recycling of concrete rubble in connection with the base
course production, and the use of the scale house/office structure located on the site;

Response: In regards to the recycling of concrete rubble, the permittee concurs with
the condition and continues to comply. The permittee did not seek a
renewal of the green waste composting permit which expired December 4,
2013. See response to Condition No. 2.



Pautl Fasi, Planner
Page 4
October 16, 2018

The applicant will plan to amend this condition and any conditions relative
to the green waste composting operation at the future time extension
request for the Conditional Permit.

Condition No. 6

That Hawaiian Cement shall émploy dust control measures at the green waste
composting area to minimize dust emissions.

Response: The green waste permit expired December 4, 2013 and the permittee did
not seek a renewal of the permit. The green waste operation was not
initiated and as such no green waste has been accepted and no
composting activities were performed on the quarry site. See response to
Condition No. 2. As such, there are no dust emissions at this area.

Condition No. 7

That Hawaiian Cement shall submit to the [Planning Department] Department of
Planning annual reports addressing its compliance with the conditions established with

the subject Conditional Permit."”
Response: This report is being submitted to satisfy this condition.

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 244-
2015.

Very truly yours,

G Rea

Karlynn Fukuda
Executive Vice President

KF:yp
Enclosures

cc:  Dave Gomes, Hawaiian Cement (w/enclosures)
\WH03\Drive_F\DATA\HawnCemtiQuarry\CP compliance,report.2018.doc
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ORDINANCE NO. 3787

BILL NO. 74 (2010)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO EXTEND A CONDITIONAL PERMIT TOC ALLOW
THE OPERATION OF A CONCRETE RECYCLING AND GREEN WASTE COMPOSTING
FACILITY IN CONJUNCTICN WITH THE PERMITTED QUARRY AND ROCK CRUSHING
OPERATION WITHIN THE COUNTY AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT FOR PROPERTY
SITUATED AT TAX MAP KEY NO. (2) 3-6-004:007 (POR.),
WAILUKU, MAUT, HAWATII

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY CF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Chapter 19.40, Maui County Code, the
Conditional Permit granted by Ordinance No. 2669 (1928}, as amended
by DOrdinance No. 2853 (2000), as amended by Ordinance No. 3232
(2004), is extended, subject to the conditions imposed in Section
2 of this ordinance, for the operation of a concrete recycling and
green waste composting facility in conjunction with the permitted
quarry and rock crushing operation within the County Agricultural
District. The site is identified for real property tax purposes by
Tax Map Key No. (2) 3-6-004:007 (por.), and ié comprised of
approximately 14.8 acres of land.

SECTICN 2. The conditions imposed in Ordinance No. 3232
(2004) are amended to read as follows:

"1, That full compliance with all conditions of
the State Special Use Permit, with the

conditions of the State Department of Health,
Clean Alr Branch, Noncovered Source Permit,



and with all other applicable governmental
requirements shall be rendered;

That the Conditional Permit is hereby granted
to Hawaiian Cement and shall be valid [for a
period of five years from the effective date
of the wmost recent amendment to this
ordinance;luntil December 15, 2019; provided
that, an extension of this permit beyond this
[five-year] period may be granted pursuant to
Section 19.40.090, Maui County Code;

That the Conditional Permit shall De
nontransferable unless the Council approves
the transfer by ordinance;

That Hawaiian Cement, 1ts successors and
permitted assigns shall exercise reasonable
due care as to third parties with respect to
all areas affected by subject Conditional
Permit and shall procure at its own cost and
expense, and shall maintain during the entire
period of this Conditional Permit a peolicy or
policies of comprehensive liability insurance
in the minimum amount of ONE MILLION AND
NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00), mnaming the
County of Maui as an additional [named]
ingured, insuring -and defending Hawaiian
Cement and County of Maui against any and all
c¢laims or demands for ©property damage,
personal injury and/or death arising out of
this permit, including but not limited to: (1)
claimg from any accident in connection with
the permitted use, or occasicned by any act or
nuisance made or suffered in connection with
the permitted use in the exercise by Hawailian
Cement of said rightg; and (2) all actioms,
suits, damages and claims by whomscever
brought oxr made by reason of the non-
observance or non-performance of any of the
terms and conditions of this permit. A copy
of a policy mnaming County of Maul as an
additional [namedl insured shall be submitted

2



to the Department of Planning within ninety
(90) calendar days from the effective date of
the most recent amendment to this

crdinancel[.];

5. That this Conditiomnal Permit shall be limited
to the composting of green waste and grubbed
material, [and] the recycling of concrete
rubble in c¢onnection with the base course
production, and the uge of <the scale
house/nffice gtructure located on the site;

6. That Hawaiian Cement shall employ dust control
measures at the green waste composting area to
minimize dust emisgsions; and

7. That Hawailian Cement sghall submit to the
[Planning Department] Department of Planning
annual reports addressing its compliance with
the conditions established with the subject
Conditional Permit.™"

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its

approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

L a

MES A, GIROUX
eputy Corporation Counsel

County of Maui
S : \CLERICAL\LJIN\ORD\CP\HAWCHMENRT AM):.\IDORD 3232 EXTEND CP 2010.wpd




WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 74 (2010)

1. Passed FINAL READING at the meeting of the Council of the County of Mavj, State of Hawaii, held on the
159th day of October, 2010, by the following vote:
Dennis A. Michael J. Gladys C. Jo Anne Solomon P, William J. Wayne K. Joseph Michael P.
MATEQ MOLINA BAISA JOHNSON | KAHO'OHALAHALA | MEDEIRCS NISHIKI FONTANILLA | VICTORINO
Chalr Vice-Chair
Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye Excused
2, Was transmitted to the Mayor of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 20th day of October, 2010,
DATED AT WAILUKU, MAUL, HAWALII, this 20th day of October, 2010.
. 7 ......
- Vi (] )iy
= DENNIS A. MATEO, CHAIR
TR ‘Council of the,Cqunty g#Maui
> = &
52y -
W 7 JEFPREY T.KUWADA, COUNTY CLERK
x s 9 County of Maui
: y of Maui
e B :
s 5
. . | d
THE FOREGOING BILL IS HEREBY APPROVED THIS 227 DAY OF ceybase. ,2010.

(i i

CHARMAINE TAVARES, MAYOR
County of Maui

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that upon approval of the foregoing BILL by the Mayor of the C Gty of Maui, the said BILL
was designated as ORDINANCENO, 3787 offfhie County of Maui, Stafe of Hawaii/ /

/

N
- ﬁﬂ:—

Y T. KUWADA, COUNTY CLERK
County of Maui

Passed First Reading on October 1, 2010, .
Effective date of Ordinance October 22, 2010.

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a truc and correct copy of Ordimance

1 ;“_3 ' No. 3787 , the otiginal of which is on file in the Office of the County
L" : lLJL.' Clerk, County of Maui, State of Hawaii,

i.;{, E‘“{ Dated at Wailuku, Hawaii, on

O

I e

* 15: £,,

L)oo

e ‘;:} County Clerk, County of Maui

3y
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH | B
DATED JULY 21, 2008




CHIYOME L, FUKINO, 1.D.

LINDA LINGLE
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

GOVERNOR OF HAWAI

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Inrol, Plosse ol o
P.O. Box 3378 Fllt
HONOLULY, HAWAl  95801-3378

July 21, 2008
08-656E CAB

Flle No. 0386-02

Mr. John H. Del.ong
President

Hawsllan Cement

81-1300 Halawa Valley Street
Honoluiu, Hawaii 96701

Dear Mr, Delong:

Subject:  Covered Source Permit (CSP) §386-02-C
Renewal-Modification Application Nc, 0386-08
Hawallan Cement
800 tph Grushing and Screening Plant
Located at: Waikapu Quarry, Wailuku, Maui

The Department of Heaith acknowledges recelpt of your renewal-modification application on June 24, 2008,
for the subject facility, The renewal-modification application has been assigried No. 0368-08, Please
reference this number in future correspondence regarding this permit. A recelpt for the application filing fee

of $500.00 is enclosed,

The Department has completed the initial review of your permit application. You propose to add a grizzly
feeder, jaw crusher, and a diesel engine generator, and to delete the annual production limit of 540,800 tons

per year and the annual hourly fimlit of 2,080 hours per vear.

In your application, the Department of Health has noted a discrepancy In the amblent air quality Impact
assessment, In Appendix A, page A-10, 1SC3 Screening calculations, for the nitrogen dioxide annual
concentration, the multi-flered amblent ratlo method was applied. But in the ambient ratlo method, the 2080
hours of operation was used to proportionally reduce the annual concentration, which is no longer applicable
since you requested to delete the annual hourly limit of 2,080 hours per year, Without that hourly limit, the
predicted nitrogen dloxide annual concentration exceeds the allowable Hawail alr standard of 70 micrograms
per cubla-meter. The proposed operation for the new diesel engine generator needs to be revised to meet
the Hawall alr standard for the annual nifrogen dioxide ambient alr quality impact.

Please note that In accordance with Hawall Administrative Rules (HAR), Title 11, Chapter 60.1, during the
processing of an application, If it Is determined that additional Information Is necessary to evaluate the
application, the Department may request additional informatlon.

If you have any questions, please call Mr. Glenn Nagamine of my staff at {808) 5686-4200,

Sincerely,

Dk . Ny

WIWFRED K, NAGAMINE

‘ Manager, Clean Alr Branch

GN:ltke

Enclosure

c; James W. Morrow, DrPH
Blake Shilgl, EHS Maui
CAB Monltoring Section



Cheryl Okuma

From; Wurlitzer, Dane <DaneWuriltzer@hawallancement.com>
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2014 3:03 PM

To; Cheryl Okuma

Ca Gomes, David .

Subject: FW: Hawallan Cement CSP 0386-02-C ~ Walkapu Quarry
FYl

Cemm e 56 v e e b Sts g e 00 4 4 0m

Froms Kihara, Kevin M [maﬂto:kevln,kfha—ra@dohh.,—ha;\-/;{f,'gov]
Sent: Monday, Apifl 28, 2014 2:35 PM

To: Wurlltzer, Dane
Subject: RE: Hawallan Cement CSP 0386-02-C - Walkapu Quarty

Dane,

The application was submitted In a timely manner, so as Jong as you follow the guldellnes of covered source permit
0386-02-C, Issued on June 12, 2008, you are in good standing. '

Kavin Klhara

State of Hawall

Department of Health

Glean Alr Branch
Phone: 808-586-4200
Fax! 808-586-4369

Froms Wurlltzer, Dane [mallto;Dane. Wurlitzer@hawallancement.com]
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2014 1:31 PM

To: Kihara, Kevin M
Subject: Hawallan Cement CSP 0386-02-C - Walkapu Quarry

Kevin,

We are dolng a compliance revlew for Walkapu Quarry, Canyou conflrm we are In good standing by replying to this e-
mall,

Your July 21, 2008 letter acknowledges recelpt of our renewal —~ modlfication application, The technical detalls for
developing a new permlt are belng worked out between vour office and our consultant, Dr. Jim Morrow. Inthe
meantime, we are following the guldelines of permit 0386-02-C Issued June 12, 2008,

Let me know If more Informatlon Is required,
Thank you,
Dape Wurlltzer

Hawallan Cement
532-3407



NATIONAL POLLUTANT
DISCHARGE ELIMINATION

SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT
EXHIBIT

(Stormwater Discharge
Dated December 9, 2013 - B- 1

- Expires on December 8, 2017)




VIRGINIA PRESSLER, M.D.

DAVIDY, IGE
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

GOVERNOR OF HAWAI

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH In repbs opﬁla;& Safer fo:
P.0.B0OX 3378
HONGOLULU, HI 96801-3378

R32C427.EXT.17

November 14, 2017

Mr. Jason Macy
President

Hawaiian Cement

99 Halawa Valley Street
Aiea, Hawaii 96701

Dear Mr. Macy:

Subject: Administrative Extension of
Notice of General Permit Coverage (NGPC) for
Hawaiian Cement — Waikapu Quarry
Island of Maui, Hawaii
File No. HI R32C427

The Department of Health (DOH), Clean Water Branch (CWB), acknowledges receipt of
your 2017 Renewal Notice of Intent (NOI) and $500 filing fee for coverage under the
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System general permit provisions, in
accordance with the Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), Section 11-55-34.08.

The DOH is unable to complete the processing of your NOI prior to the current NGPC
expiration date. Therefore, in accordance with HAR, Section 11-55-34.09(d), the DOH
hereby administratively extends the subject NGPC until a notice of renewed coverage
under the applicable general permit is issued or until notified by the DOH, whichever
occurs first. Please note that the DOH may request you submit additional information in
order to complete the processing of your NOI for renewed coverage.

The Permittee shall not be held in violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes,

Chapter 342D-6(h), and HAR, Chapter 11-55, during the pendency of its renewal NOI,
so long as it acts consistently with the NGPC presently granted. Note: The Permittee
shall continue any sampling required by the current NGPC. Any non-compliance

with the conditions of the administratively extended NGPC may be subject to penalties
of up to $25,000 per violation per day.

It is the Permittee's responsibility to ensure that anyone working under this
administrative extension of your NGPC understands and complies with the terms and
conditions therein.



Mr. Jason Macy R32C427.EXT.17

November 14, 2017
Page 2

Should you have any questions, please contact Ms. Kris Poentis of the Engineering
Section, CWB, at 586-4309.

Sincerely,

k)é._..dc‘_&

STUART YAMADA, P.E., CHIEF
Environmental Management Division

KP

c. Mr. Dane Wurlitzer, Hawaiian Cement
[via e-mail dane.wurlitzer@hawaiiancement.com only]
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735 Bishop St., Suite 238 Honolulu, Hawali 96813 | »ad (808)983-1233
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MUNEKLY "HIRAGA, INC.

December 6, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. —7003 1680 0000 5101 6220

Steven Y.K. Chang, P.E., Chief

Solid Waste and Hazardous Waste Branch
Department of Health

P.O. Box 3378

Honolulu, Hawali 96801-3378

SUBJECT: Solid Waste Management Permit-by-Rule RY-0087-08 (Greenwaste
Composting) located In the Vicinity of Kuihelani Highway and Honoapiilani
Highway Intersection, Maui, Hawaii, TMK (2)3-6-04:007)
WARNING LETTER (S1134SL)

Dear Mr. Chang:

On behalf of our client, Hawailan Cement, we provide this response to the State
Department of Health's Warning Letter dated November 27, 2013 which was received

by Hawaiian Cement on December 4, 2013.

Hawaiian Cement’'s Green Waste Recycling permit (Solid Waste Management Permit
No. RY-0087-08) expired December 4, 2013. Please be informed that Pohakulepo
Recycling, LLC and Hawaiian Cement will not be seeking a permit renewal application
for a Greenwaste Composting operation. The greenwaste operation was not initiated

and, as such, no greenwaste has been accepted and no composting activities were .

performed.

305 High St., Suite 104 Wailuky, Hutali 96793 . o e .
PH: (JU8) 2442015 vax: (S)8)244-8729 - L PR A 35 A 4o M S A T




Steven Y.K. Chang, P.E., Chief
December 6, 2013
Page 2

If there are any questions, please call me at (808) 244-2015.

Very truly yours,

. MJZ/—f Lt A

Cheryl K. Okuma, Senior Associate

CKO:yp
cc: Ronald Jacintho, Pohakulepo Recycling, LLC
David Gomes, Hawaiian Cement
Sue Liu, Department of Health, Solid Waste Section

KADATAHawnCemt\Quarry\PermitbyRule{Greenwaste). lrtoDOH.doc
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GARY L. GILL

NEIL ABERCROMBIE
ACTING DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

GOVERNOR OF HAWAY

STATE OF HAWAII
In raply, please refar to:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH b pces
P. 0. BOX 3378
HONOLULU, HI 96801-3378

December 26, 2013 S1237SL

Mr. Ronald Jacintho, Sr., Owner
Pohakulepo Recycling, LLC
255-B East Waiko Road
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Mr. David Gomes, Operator
Hawaiian Cement

P.O. Box 488

Kahului, Hawaii 96732

Dear Messrs. Jacintho, Sr. and Gomes:

SUBJECT: Solid Waste Management Permit by Rule No. CO-0087-08 File Closure
Pohakulepo Recycling, LLC and Hawaiian Cement
Approximately 0.2 Miles West of Honoapiilani, in the Vicinity of
Kuihelani Hwy. and Honoapiilani Hwy. Intersection, Maui
TMK: 3-6-04:007

The Department of Health, Solid Waste Section received a letter dated
December 6, 2013 responding to our warning letter dated November 27, 2013. The
letter was submitted by Munekiyo and Hiraga, Inc.

The letter stated that Pohakulepo Recycling, LLC and Hawaiian Cement would not be
seeking a permit renewal for the greenwaste composing operation. The letter further
stated that the greenwaste operation was never initiated—no greenwaste has been
accepted and no composting activities have been performed The subject permit

expired on December 4, 2013.

With this understanding, we have closed the subject permit file. If, in the future, you
decide to open a greenwaste facility at the subject site, or any other site, a new solid
waste management permit application is required to be submitted to our office for our
review and approval prior to commencement of activities. _ Ly



- Mr. Ronald Jacintho, Sr.
Mr. David Gomes
December 26, 2013
Page 2

Should you have any questions regardmg this letter, p!ease call Ms. Sue Liu of our Solid
Waste Section at (808) 586-4226.

Sincerely,

/- STEVEN Y.K. CHANG, P.E., CHIEF
Solid and Hazardous Waste Branch

c: Cheryl K. Okuma,- Munekiyo:and-..Hiraga,-lnq.
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DATE (MMDDIYYYY)

P
ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 121212017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. :

IMPORTANT: if the cartificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjact to the terms and conditions of the policy, certdln policies may require an endorsemant. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the cartificate holdsr In fleu of such andorsement(s}).
PROQUCER CORTACY }
Marsh USA Inc. PHONE FAX
133 South 7th Strast, Suito 1400 , ; : C. Noj:
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2400 .
Aftn: MDU.CertRaquest@marsh.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE ' NAIC#
JAITH0-HAWAC-GAWX-1819 000 2037 Hewal Al Y INSURER A : | ibedy Mulual Fire Ins Co . 23035
SURED, | AWAILAN CEMENT INSURER B : Associated Flectic & Gas I Services Lid 3190004
99-1300 HALAWA VALLEY STREET INSURER € : Liberty Insurance Cocporation 42404
AlEA, HI 96701 INSURERD &
INSURERE :
INSURERF
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHI-007164427-23 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTRER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

BBLBUER
il TYPE OF INSURANCE o vvn POLICY NUMBER (R | GBI uwTs
A | X | CONMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY TB2-541-005057-048 0012018 01012019 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE E] OCGUR ’ PREMISES {Ea ocourrencet | § 500,000
| | MED EXP (Any oreperson) | § 10,000
B PERSONAL& ADVINJURY | § 2,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE N 4,000,000
roucy [ X588 { Jioc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGS | § 4,000,000
OTHER: ' $
A | AUTOMOBILELIRBILITY A2 541-005097-058 OIGTATE  [OWI2018 | COMBIIED SINGLELMIT ' 2,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Per person} | §
| S e [ | §eHeouLED BODILY INJURY (Par accident}| §
% | HIRED NON-OWNED PROFERTY DAMAGE s
L% | AUTos onLy AUTOS ONLY | {Per scoient]
s
81 lumsreLauss | foccur XL5063407P 01012018 [0101/2018 | EACHOCCURRENGE s 5000000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
DED | | RETENTIONS 5
A |WORKERS COMPENSATION WC26H 7-028 (Guar. Casly TIOTUZ |o10172018 X] FER T Bm-
¢ [ANDEMPLOYERS LIABILITY YiM WAT-54D-005097-018 {ADS; MO0 |01012018 Ny —
ANYPROPRIETORPARTNENIEXECUTVE NIA {A0S} E.L. EACHACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
handtory o NFH) *INCLUDES "STOP-GAP™ EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
DESERIPTION OF GPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS / LGCATIONS ] VEHICLES (AGCRD 101, Additianal Remarks Bchadule, may be attached f mors spacs Is required)
Re: Pohakea Quarry

Counly of Maui s Ingluided as an addiional insured as-required by permit 20060001 as respects the General Lisblity and Aute Liabifity. The Stata of Hawal is included as an additional Insured as required by permit
SPOG-400 25 respects the General Liability and Aulo Liabiity. Blanket Additonal tnsured for General Liabilty is included per stiached CG 2010 and CG 2037 Endorsaments and doss notinclude profassional Bability
covarage. Blankst Additional Insured for Autornobile Lisbilty i included per atiached designated Insured Endorsement CA 20 43, Excess liablity applies ' generat liability, products and comploted operations,
aulomoblls Bability, and emgloyers Hability.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
CounlyofMaut SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Deparimant of Planning THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
200 §. High Streel ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Wailuku, Maul, HI 96793
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.
Manashi Mukherjes Mariooni ot xangen

| b 4
© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACQORD 25 {2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




EXHIBIT C.

Certificate of Insurance



AC{)‘PDQ DATE (MWOD/YYYY)
‘ ! CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 121412018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

JMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
It SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

—_— CONTACT

PRODUCER NAME:
Marsh USA Inc. FHONE FAX
333 South 7th Street, Suite 1400 | {416, No, Ext); | TARS, No):
Minngapolis, MN 55402-2400 oM hEss:
Attn: MDU.CarlRequssi@marsh.com *
INSURER{S)} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICR
CN102209300-HAWAC-GAWX-19- 2010 - 2037 HAWCE Al Y INSURER A : Liberly Mutual Firs Ins Co 23035
INSURED A - . -
HAWAIAN CEMENT INSURER 8 : Associated Elactric & Gas ina Services Lid 3180004
99-1300 HALAWA VALLEY STREET INSURER C : Liberty Insurance Corporation 42404
AIEA, HI 98701 INSURERD :
INSURERE :
INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CHI-0071684427-25 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

T _oeorwwnmes R oucrmer [ SRS G, s
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY TB2-641-005097-049 010472018 | 010172020 EACH OCOURRENCGE s 2,000,000
" DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE m OCCUR | BREMISES {Ea ocourrence) | $ 1,000,000
. MED EXP (Any one person) | $ 10,000
| PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 2,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APFLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 4,000,000
PRO- 4,000,000
pPoLiCY JECT Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 000,
OTHER: i 3
A | AuToMOBILE LIABILITY Al2-641-005097-059 010172019 0110172020 COMBINED )SINGLE LIMIT s 2,000,000
X | anv AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per parsan) | §
| OWNED SCHEDULED .
|1 AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY iINJURY (Per accident)| $
X | HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| & | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per sccidentt
s
B Tumereauas | Tocour XL5063408P 0110172019  [0101/2020 | EAGH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
oED | l_la_mmlons s
C wonxsnsconpens&xn'-onr_dv WA7-640-005097-028 (Regulafed) VIR0 [0IR00 | X l PER_ l lo;u-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIAB!
¢ ANYPROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE YN A WAT-84D-005097-018 (AOS) 01012019 |01012020 [ o o acomenT s 000000
{Mandatory in NH) “INCLUDES "STOP-GAP™ EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
if yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 000,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduta, may be attached if mote space is required)

Re: Pohakea Quarry

County of Maui ks included as an additional insured as required by permit 2006/0001 as respects the General Liabtity and Auto Liability. The State of Hawaii is included as an additional insured as required by permit
SP06-400 as respects the General Liability and Auto Liability. Blanket Additiona! insured for General Liabillty Is incdluded per attached CG 2010 and CG 2037 Endarsements and does not Includa professional liability
coverags. Blanksl Additional Insurad for Automobie Lisbility is Included per attached designated tnsured Endorsement CA 20 48. Excass liability applies to general fiability, products and compieted operations,
automobile liability, and employers liability.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
County of Maui SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Depariment of Planning THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
200 S. High Streat ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Waikuku, Maui, HI 96793
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.
[ Manashi Mukherjee Massor Patererdes

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 {2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks ot ACORD




EXHIBIT D.

Roadway Maintenance Plan



HAWAIIAN

c CEMENT

Maui Concrete and Aggregate Division

August 1, 2006

Mr. Ferdinand Cajigal

State of Hawaii :
Department of Transportation
Highways Division

Subject: Maintenance Plan
Dear Mr. Cajigal,

The following is Hawaiian Cement’s proposed maintenance plan for the Puunene quarry (located off
Mokulele Highway) and Waikapu quarry (located off Honoapiilani Highway) :

1. Inspection(s) — Routine daily inspections will be made by our aggregate and concrete manager’s (they
travel in and out of our quarry on a constant daily basis). If spillage is found during these inspections,
our water wagon operator will be dispatched to shoot off any aggregate build up from the affected area.

2. Spillage — In the event of any material spillage (concrete or aggregate) a labor crew will be dispatched to
control the flow of traffic and immediately clean the affected area of roadway (or intersection). If
necessary, our water wagon and front end loader can be utilized to assist in the clean up process.

3. Magjor Spillage — In the event of a major spillage....the same actions will be taken, however, a larger
work force will be dispatched and a designated manager will be sent to supervise the clean up process.

4. Contacts — Should the need arise to contact a Hawaiian Cement representative, please call the following

phone numbers:
e Concrete - David Padgett Cell. (808) 870-7605
e Aggregate - Keoni DeRego Cell. (808) 357-7458

e Alternate to the above - Ed McCary Cell. (808) 357-7900

If we can be of any further assistance or answer any questions, please contact me at our Maui Office.

Very Truly Yours,

David Gomes
Assistant Division Manager, Maui

POST OFFICE BOX 488 - KAHULUI MAUL. HI 96733 TELEPHONE (808) 871-7004 FAX (808) 877-7414



Gomes, David

From: Karlynn Kawahara [karlynn@mhinconline.com}
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2007 10:59 AM
To: Gomes, David
Subject: FW: Hawaiian Cement Maintenance Plan
Attachments: 081506 Transmittal to DOT Regarding Letter from Hawaiian Cement.pdf
i
081506
mittal to DOT R
Hi Dave,

Got your message. I am researching the original permit and will try to e-mail to you
soon. This is the DOT message on the maintenance plan.

Thank you,
Karlynn

Karlynn Kawahara

Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc,

305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Telephone: (808) 244-2015
Facsimile: (8B08) 244-8729
Email: karlynn@mhinconline.com

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This message is intended for the use of the designated
recipient (s) named above. If you have received this message in error, kindly notify us
immediately by email or telephone. Thank you.

————— Original Message-----

From: Douglas.Meller@hawaii.gov [mailto:Douglas.Mellerghawaii.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, November 1S, 2006 3:18 PM

To: Karlynn Kawahara

Subject: Hawaiian Cement Maintenance Plan

Here are Freddie's comments on the proposed maintenance plan.

————— Forwarded by Douglas Meller/HWY/HIDOT on 11/15/2006 03:01 PM -----

Ferdinand
Cajigal/HWY/HIDOT
To
11/15/2006 12:34 Antonie wWurster/HWY/HIDOT@HIDOT
PM
cc

Ronald Tsuzuki/HWY/HIDOT@HIDOT,
Douglas Meller/HWY/HIDOT@HIDOT,

David Shimokawa/ADMIN/HIDOT@HIDOT

Subject



Hawaiian Cement Maintenance Plan

Toni: I u nderstand that the matter will be heard by State Land Use
Commission tomorrow. The maintenance plans is acceptable to us ---
therefore recommend approval of the special use permit. My
understanding

is that the Maui Planning Comminssion granted the applicant a 3 year
extension, thus, we recommend the same. Fifteen years would be too long
foruss........... fred

----- Forwarded by Ferdinand Cajigal/HWY/HIDOT on 11/15/2006 12:29 PM

fKarlynn

Kawahara®

<karlynn@mhinconl
To

ine.com> <ferdinand.cajigal@hawaii.gov>
cc

11/15/2006 12:01 "David Gomes"

PM <Dave .Gomes@hawailancement.com>
Subject

Hawaiian Cement Maintenance Plan

Hi Freddie,

Per your request, please see attached transmittal and maintenance plan
for

2



. -

Hawaiian Cement, Please let me know if you have trouble opening the
file
or if you have questions.

Thank you,
Karlynn

Karlynn Kawahara

Munekiyo & Hiraga, Inc,

305 High Street, Suite 104
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Telephone: (808) 244-2015
Facsimile: (808B) 244-B729
Ewmail: karlynn@mhinconline.com

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This message is intended for the use of the

designated recipient(s) named above. If you have received this message

in

error, kindly notify us immediately by email or telephone. Thank you.
(See attached file: 0B1506 Transmittal to DOT Regarding Letter from

Hawaiian Cement.pdf)



EXHIBIT E.

Retention Basin Grading and Maintenance Plan
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PHOMNE No.: 242--5881

P.O. BOX 488, KAHULUI, Hi 98732

CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR
RETENTION BASIN IMPROVEMENTS
Prepared for: HAWAIIAN CEMENT
GRADING PLAN AND SECTION

POHAKEA, WAIKAPU, MAUL, -HAWAII

REVISIONS:

12/17/07 : REVISED
GRADING OF BASIN]
PER OWNER

T.M:K.:(2)3-6-04:07(Por..
'SCALE: AS NOTED
DESIGNED BY: RH
CHECKED BY: KT.

'DRAWN BY:  DIS.

DATE: NOVEMVER 2007
JOB Na.:04-056

SHEET

2

OF _2___SHEETS
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CONTROL DUST 8Y MEANS QF WATER WAGONS OR BY INSTALLING TEMPORARY
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS OR BOTH IF NECESSARY.

GRADED AREAS SHALL SE THOROUGHLY WATERED AFTER CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY HAS CEASED FOR THE DAY AND FOR THE WEEKEND AND HOUDAYS
ALL FXPOSED AREAS SHALL BE PAVED, GRASSED, OR PERMANENTLY
LANDSCAPED AS "SOON AS. FINISHED GRADING 1S COMPL LETED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN AND PAY FOR THE WATER
NECESSARY FOR -DUST CONTROL AND IRRIGATION PURPOSES.

. CONTRACTOR TO CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY DIVERSION DITCHES OR SWALES

AWAY FROM GRADED AREAS TO NATURAL DRAINAGEWAYS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ‘A SATISFACTORY SOIL EROSION CONTROL PLAN -TO .
MINIMIZE SOIL EROSION PRIOR TO AN ISSUANCE OF A GRADING PERMIT.

SEE ALSO GRADING NOTES NO. 2.

THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL MEASURES SKALL BE TAKEN TO CONTROL SOIL

EROSION DURING THE SITE DEVELOPMENT PER QD:.

a. MINIMIZE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

b. RETAIN EXISTING GROUND ‘COVER ‘UNTIL LATEST DATE TO COMPLETE
.CONSTRUCTION.

c. STATION WATER TRUCK(S} ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION PERIOD TO
-PROMDE -FOR IMMEDIATE SPRINKLING, AS NEEDED, IN -ACTIVE GONSTRUCTION
ZONES (WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS INCLUDED).

d. ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EROSION CONTROL
BLANKETS AND BE SODDED OR PLANTED IMMEDIATELY AFTER GRAQING
WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED. i

e. INSTALLATION OF SILT AND DUST CONTROL FENCE: IN UEU OF SILT FENCE,
GRAVEL BAGS OR OTHER APPROVED SEDIMENT—TRAPPING DEVICES CAN

B8E USED.
THE CONTRACTOR IS THE SOLE PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADEQUACY OF
ALL TEMPORARY CONTROL MEASURES TO PROTECT THE WORK FROM THE
EFFECTS OF DUST AND EROSION. HE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RESPONDING
TO COMPLAINTS FROM NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES AND- WILL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
MITIGATION MEASURES .AS .NECESSARY AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.
OiL OR PETROLEUM—BASED PRODUCTS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR DUST CONTROL.

. STORM WATER CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE AND FUNCTIONAL PRIOR

TO CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL REMAIN OPERATIONAL THROUGHOUT THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD OR UNTIL PERMANENT CONTROLS'ARE IN PLACE.
DISCHARGES ASSOCIATED WITH THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT
SHALL .BE FIELD MONITORED BY THE CONTRACTOR. ANY MECHANICAL AND
HYDRAULICS FLUID LEAKAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED AS SOON AS IT IS IDENTIFIED
AND LOCATED. LARGE LEAKAGE OF MECHANICAL FLUIDS SHALL BE CONTAINED,
PROPERLY DISPOSED AND NOT ALLOWED :TO IMPACT THE OCEAN.

DUST AND SILT FENCES SHOWN ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL LOCATE OR INSTALL ADDITIONAL FENCES AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE
MAXIMUM .PROTECTION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWN:

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE GRADING PERMIT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET
WITH THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION AND PROVIDE INFORMATION
ON THE SQURCE OF WATER FOR DUST CONTROL, AND JUSTIFY THE NUMBER
OF -WATER TRUCKS TO BE USED FOR THE CLEARING, GRUBBING, AND LOADING
OPERATIONS.

iF-THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT ABLE TO SATISFACTORILY CONTROL DUST
EMISSIONS FROM THE PROJECT .SITE, ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL CEASE
EXCEPT FOR WATERING AND OTHER -STABILIZATION EFFORTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMMEDIATELY CLEANING THE
ROADWAY OF ‘MUD - OR -SILT TRACKED -FROM THE- PROJECT SITE.

1. APPUCABLE SECTIONS, WHETHER CALLED FOR OR NOT ON THIS
PLAN, OF THE COUNTY STANDARD BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
{STD. BMPS), "CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI", MAY 2001 SHALL BE COMPLIED
WITH DURING CONSTRUCTION.

SECT]ONS BUT NOT UMITED TO THE FOLLOWING ARE APPLICABLE
THIS PROJECT:
SECT10N 6.06 — TEMPORARY GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EX[T
SECTION. 6.10 — SEEDING
SECTION 6.30 — MATS, NETS & SLANKETS"
SECTION- 6.31 — MULCHING
SECTION 6.32 — PRESERVATION OF EXISTING VEGETATION
SECTION 6.33 — PROTECTION OF STOCKPILES
SECTION 6.62 — SEDIMENT FENCE (SILT FENCE}
SECTION 6.70 — DUST. CONTROL
. SECTION 6.71 ~ GOOD' NEIGHBOR BARRIERS
SECTION 6.91 — SQUD WASTE MANAGEMENT
SECTION 6.92 — CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT
SECTION 6.93 — VEHICLE FUEL & MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A GRADING PERMIT FROM THE DEVELOPMENT.
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION TWO (2) WEEKS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
ANY GRADING OR.GRUBBING.

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT- A SATISFACTORY GRADING
WORK METHOD TO MINIMIZE DUST POLLUTION BEFORE A GRADING PERMIT.
1S ISSUED.

3. ALL GRADING OPERATIONS SHALL CONFORM WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS
OF THE "WATER POLLUTION CONTROL AND WATER QUALITY STANDARDS"
CONTAINED 'IN THE STATE OF HAWAIl PUBLIC HEALTH REGULATIONS, STATE
DEPT, OF HEALTH ON WATER POLLUTION CONTROL.AND WATER QUALITY

X STANDARDS AND THE COUNTY GRADING ORDINANCE,

4. THE CONTRACTOR, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, SHALL KEEP THE PROJECT AREA
AND SURROUNDING AREA FREE FROM DUST NUISANCE AT ALL TIMES,
INCLUDING” WEEKEND AND HOLIDAYS. THE WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE
WITH THE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL STANDARDS AND REGULATION .OF THE
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND GRADING ORDINANCE.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL S{LTS AND DEBRIS RESULTING FROM
HIS ‘WORK. THE COST INCURRED FOR ANY NECESSARY REMEDIAL ACTION BY
THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW) OF THE
COUNTY OF MAUI SHALL BE PAYABLE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

6. CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND WASTES SHALL BE DEPOSITEQ AT AN
APPROPRIATE. SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL -INFORM THE DlRECTOR OF
DPW OF THE LOCATION OF THE DISPOSAL SITES. THE DISPO

SAL
SITE SHALL ALSO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GRAOING ORDINANCE.

7. APPROXIMATE:
EXCAVATION = 2190 C. Y. FOR GRADING PERMIT
EMBANKMENT =0 C.Y PURPOSES .
= 0.4  ACRES ONLY

SILT FENCE, "MIRAFI” 100X —
OR APPROVED EQUAL,

SECURELY .ANCHORED TO

WIRE FENCE ("HOG RING"

_ CONSTRUCTION AREA ,
ki

1 QUTSIDE PROJECT LIMITS
|4 . ! :

ADEQUATE. HOG WIRE OR CHICKEN.-
WIRE FENCE SUPPORT WITH POST.

POST EITHER METAL OR WOOD AT
OFTION OF CONTRACTOR.

OR STAPLED)-

. ™ B
. : s . _FILTERED RUNOFF
. EXISTING GROUND—, - . o '
. _\ . : UNDISTURBED
[ S - : } /—GROUND

ANCHOR TOE OF FABRIC

BY ROCK OR OTHER
APPROVED METHODS.

 —

MAINTENANCE NOTES:

- SILT FENCES OR FILTER BARRIERS SHALL BE INSPECTED IMMEDIATELY AFTER

EACH RAINFALL AND AT LEAST DAILY DURING PROLONGED RAINFALL. ANY
REQUIRED: REPAIRS SHALL BE MADE IMMEDIATELY.

SHOULD THE FABRIC ON THE SILT FENCE OR FILTER .BARRIER DECOMPOSE OR
BECOME INEFFECTIVE PRIOR TO THE END OF THE EXPECTED USABLE UFE AND.
THE BARRIER STILL BE NECESSARY, THE FABRIC SHALL BE REPLACED PROMPTLY
SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHOULD BE REMOVED AFTER EACH STORM EVENT.

MUST BE REMOVED WHEN DEPOSITS REACH APPROXIMATELY ONE—HALF THE
HEIGHT OF THE BARRIER.

- ANY SEDIMENT DEPOSITS REMAINING IN PLACE AFTER THE ST FENCE OR

FILTER BARRIER IS NO LONGER REQUIRED .SHALL BE DRESSED TO CONFORM
WITH THE EXISTING GRADE,. PREPARED AND SEEDED.

TYPICAL INSTALLATION SILT FENCE.

NOT TO SCALE

LAY BAGS WITH:
APPARENT GAPS

PLACEMENT OF TEMPORARY
SANDBAG OR GRAVEL BAG BERM

NOT TO SCALE
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EXHIBIT F.

Letters from the State Historic
Preservation Division Dated April 1, 2008
Accepting the Archaeological Inventory

Survey and Archaeological Monitoring Plan



LAURA B THIELEN

CHARRPERSON
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMIXSION ON WATFR REBOURCE MANAGEMENT

RUSSELL Y. TSUN
FIRST DEPUTY

LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR OF HAWALL

ATIC RESOURCES
BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION
> BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES
SR COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE
CONSERVATION ANDAEEOURCES ENFORCEMENT
STATE OF HAWAII ronp DTN
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES oo T v
STATE HISTORIC PRESEERVATION DIVISION STATE PARKS
601 KAMOKILA BOULEVARD, ROOM 555
KAPOLEL HAWAIL 96707
April 1, 2008
Cathleen A. Dagher LOG NO: 2007.0464
Scientific Consulting Services Archaeology DOC NO: 0803JP20
711 Kapiolani Boulevard, Suite 975 Archaeology

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813
Dear Ms. Dagher:

SUBJECT:  Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review —
Revised Archaeological Inventory Survey Review of the
Proposed Pohakea Rock Quarry Expansion Project
Waikapu Ahupua‘a, Wailuku District, Island of Maui

TMK (2) 3-6-004:007

Thank you for the opportunity to review this revised report which our Maui staff received on December
28, 2007 (Dagher and Dega, An Archaeological Inventory Survey of a 60 Acre Property for the Proposed
Pohakulepo Quarry Expansion Project TMK (2) 3-6-004:007, Waikapu Ahupua‘a, Wailuku Districi,
Maui, Hawai'i)...Scientific Consultant Services, Inc.

We reviewed the original report which was received on August 10, 2006 and requested some revisions
(LOG NO: 2006.3729/ DOC NO: 0611JP27). Thank you for making the recommended revisions and
submitting the final report to our office. Pursuant to the applicable Hawaii Revised Statutes, this
Archaeological Inventory Survey Report is now acceptable.

Prior to the submittal of the inventory survey report, we provided comments for the Land Use
Commission Special Use Permit and the County Special Use permit applications for the expansion and
indicated that some outstanding archaeological issues need to be addressed (LOG NO: 2006.1656/ DOC
NO: 0605MK47).

Seven historic properties comprising 23 features were documented and issued Statewide Inventory of
Historic Places (SIHP) 50-50-09-6061 (rock wall and an enclosure); 50-50-09-6062 (rock wall); 50-50-
09-6063 (16 features: walls, C-shape, circular enclosure, depressions, modified boulder field); 50-50-09-
6064 (modified outcrop/rock wall); 50-50-09-6065 (rock wall); 50-50-09-6066 (enclosure); 50-50-09-
6067 (modified outcrop/rock wall). Five of the seven sites were originally identified in 1988 by Paul H.

- Rosendahl, Inc. (PHRI). The current inventory survey re-identified and recorded five of the six previously
identified archaeological sites in the project area. All of the sites are significant under Criterion D and
have yielded adequate information. Archaeological monitoring has been agreed upon and the
Archaeological Monitoring Plan specifying details of the monitoring program has been submitted to our
office for review (refer to DOC NO: 0803JP21).



Ms. Cathleen A. Dagher
Page 2

Again, this revised Archaeological Inventory Survey Report is now acceptable. Should there be any
concerns, please feel free to contact the Maui/Lana‘i section of the SHPD at (808) 243-4641.
Aloha, "

7/7 17N A~

Nancy McMahon, Archaeologist and Acting Archaeology Branch Chief
State Historic Preservation Division

JP:

c: Director, Dept. of Planning, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793
Maui Cultural Resources Commission, Dept. of Planning, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793



LAURA H. THIELEN
CHARFERSON
BOARD OF LAND AND NATI/RAL REBOURCES

LINDA LINGLE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAI

RAUSSELL Y. TSUN
FIRST DEPUTY

KEN C. KAWAHA
DEPUTY DRECTOR - WATER

STATE OF HAWAII roppREERND
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES o RSB o
STATE HISTORIC PRESEERVATION DIVISION STATE PARKS

601 KAMOKILA BOULEVARD, ROOM 555
KAPOLEL, HAWAIl 96707

April 1, 2008

Dr. Michael Dega LOG NO: 2007.2875
Scientific Consultant Services, Inc. DOC NO: 0803JP21
711 Kapiolani Boulevard. Suite 975 Archaeology

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813
Dear Dr. Dega:

SUBJECT:  Archaeological Monitoring Plan Review and Acceptance for the
Proposed Pohakea Rock Quarry Expansion Project
Waikapu Ahupua‘a, Wailuku District, Island of Maui
TMK (2) 3-6-004:007

Thank you for the opportunity to review the archaeological monitoring plan, which was received by our
staff in August 2007 [Chaffee and Spear 2007, An Archaeological Monitoring Plan for the Proposed
Pohakea (Pohakulepo) Quarry Expansion Project TMK (2) 3-6-004:007, Waikapu Ahupua‘a, Wailuku
District, Island of Maui, Hawai‘i)...Scientific Consultant Services, Inc.

We have recently accepted the correlating revised Archaeological Inventory Survey related to this
monitoring plan (Dagher and Dega, An Archaeological Inventory Survey of a 60 Acre Property for the
Proposed Quarry Expansion Project SHPD DOC NO: 0803JP20).

We have previously provided comments pertaining to the subject property, including the Land Use
Commission Special Use Permit and the County Special Use permit applications for the expansion and
indicated that some outstanding archaeological issues need to be addressed (LOG NO: 2006.1656/ DOC
NO: 0605SMK47). We reviewed the first submittal of the Archaeological Inventory Survey report
(received August 10, 2006) and recommended some revisions (LOG NO: 2006.3729/ DOC NO:
0611JP27). Seven historic properties comprising 23 features were documented during the inventory
survey and issued Statewide Inventory of Historic Places (SIHP) 50-50-09-6061 (rock wall and an
enclosure); 50-50-09-6062 (rock wall); 50-50-09-6063 (16 features: walls, C-shape, circular enclosure,
depressions, modified boulder field); 50-50-09-6064 (modified outcrop/rock wall); 50-50-09-6065 (rock
wall); 50-50-09-6066 (enclosure); 50-50-09-6067 (modified outcrop/rock wall). Five of the seven sites
were originally identified in 1988 by Paul H. Rosendahl, Inc. (PHRI).

The current inventory survey re-identified and recorded five of the six previously identified
archaeological sites in the project area. We understand that two sites were identified and documented by
your firm for the first time. All seven of the sites are significant under-Criterion D and have yielded
adequate information. During the lengthy process of the completion of the additional archaeological work
and the completion of the requested revisions, some of the historic properties were bulldozed. A road was
bulldozed through the middle of the parcel and several features were impacted. Full-time archaeological
monitoring has previously been agreed upon in order to document any undocumented sites that may have
been missed during the fieldwork and to identify any inadvertent significant findings.

COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT



Dr. Michael Dega
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We have recommended the presence of a full time archaeological monitor for the proposed ground
altering activities on the parcel. Subsequently, this archaeological monitoring plan was submitted to our
office. Until we receive adequate correspondence indicating otherwise, we will continue to recommend
and anticipate that full time archaeological monitoring will ensue for any proposed construction activities
on the subject parcel.

The Archaeological Monitoring Plan is acceptable and conforms to Hawaii Administrative Rules Chapter
13-279, which governs standards for archaeological monitoring. This archaeological monitoring program
includes the following provisions: A qualified archaeologist will be on-site on a full-time basis and one
archaeologist will be assigned for each piece of operating heavy equipment. All excavation activities on
the subject parcel will have an archaeological monitor actively observing the construction activities. The
on-site archaeologist will have the authority to halt excavation in the event that cultural materials are
identified. Consultation with the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) will occur in this event, to
determine an acceptable course of action.

If human burials are identified, work will immediately cease, and your firm will notify the SHPD Burial
Sites Program/Culture and History Branch (243-4640), Maui SHPD Archaeology Branch (243-1285),
Oahu SHPD (692-8015), and the Maui/Lanai Islands Burial Council. Compliance with procedures
outlined in HRS 6E-43 will be followed. Coordination meetings with the construction crew will be held
prior to project initiation. The plan further indicates that an acceptable report will be submitted to this
office within 45 days of project completion. Please note that our rules indicate that the report shall be
submitted within 180 days of project completion.

We believe it is unlikely that any historic properties will be affected by construction work related to the
project, with the implementation of this accepted archaeological monitoring plan. Please notify our Maui
(243-5838) and Oahu offices (692-8020), via facsimile, at onset and completion of the project and
monitoring program (and/or submit phased reports based on findings). If there are any concerns or
questions, feel free to contact us at (808) 243-4641 or (808) 243-1285. A

Aloha,

Nancy McMahon, Archaeologist and Acting Archaeology Branch Chief
State Historic Preservation Division

JP:

c Director, Dept. of Planning, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 .
Maui Cultural Resources Commission, Dept. of Planning, 250 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793



EXHIBIT G.

Letter from Department of Health
Regarding National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System Permit



VIRGINIA PRESSLER, M.D,

DAVID Y, IGE
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

GOVERNOR OF HAWAII

v
P

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH I roply ploass eer
P.0.BOX 3378
HONOLULU, HI 96801-3378

R32C427 EXT.17

November 14, 2017

Mr. Jason Macy
President

Hawaiian Cement

99 Halawa Valley Street
Aiea, Hawaii 96701

Dear Mr. Macy:

Subject: Administrative Extension of
Notice of General Permit Coverage (NGPC) for
Hawaiian Cement — Waikapu Quarry
Island of Maui, Hawaii
File No. HI R32C427

The Department of Health (DOH), Clean Water Branch (CWB), acknowledges receipt of
your 2017 Renewal Notice of Intent (NOI) and $500 filing fee for coverage under the
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System general permit provisions, in
accordance with the Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), Section 11-55-34.08.

The DOH is unable to complete the processing of your NOI prior to the current NGPC
expiration date. Therefore, in accordance with HAR, Section 11-55-34.09(d), the DOH
hereby administratively extends the subject NGPC until a notice of renewed coverage
under the applicable general permit is issued or until notified by the DOH, whichever
occurs first. Please note that the DOH may request you submit additional information in
order to complete the processing of your NOI for renewed coverage.

The Permittee shall not be held in violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes,

Chapter 342D-6(h), and HAR, Chapter 11-55, during the pendency of its renewal NOI,
so long as it acts consistently with the NGPC presently granted. Note: The Permittee
shall continue any sampling required by the current NGPC. Any non-compliance

with the conditions of the administratively extended NGPC may be subject to penalties
of up to $25,000 per violation per day.

It is the Permittee's responsibility to ensure that anyone working under this
administrative extension of your NGPC understands and complies with the terms and
conditions therein.



Mr. Jason Macy R32C427.EXT .17
November 14, 2017
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Should you have any questions, please contact Ms. Kris Poentis of the Engineering
Section, CWB, at 586-4309.

Sincerely,

%afs&_

STUART YAMADA, P.E., CHIEF
Environmental Management Division

KP

c. Mr. Dane Waurlitzer, Hawaiian Cement
[via e-mail dane.wurlitzer@hawaiiancement.com only]






